Comparable Revenues in the third quarter of fiscal 2022 reached $20.8 million, a 38% increase
compared to the year-ago quarter. Micro-beaded fertilizers drove growth for the segment in a
sustained market momentum. Competing commodity fertilizers – MAP and DAP – prices
continued to rally during the third quarter with high uncertainty around supply in key agricultural

11

markets, providing good market conditions for further penetration of the technology. Volumes
grew 15% year over year, while price increases following market dynamics delivered the rest of
the growth. Inoculant sales were stable during the quarter, showing a slight increase in sales due
to advanced purchases by some growers and distributors in Brazil.

Comparable Gross Profit in the third quarter of fiscal 2022 was $10.7 million, 51.6% Comparable
Gross Margin. Gross margin for each individual product category remained stable, with the 151
bps decrease in gross margin explained by higher participation of micro-beaded fertilizers in the
segment mix, which have lower margins than inoculants.

BALANCE SHEET HIGHLIGHTS

Table 10: Capitalization and Debt

(In millions of US dollars) As of March, 31 Pro Forma
As of March, 311

 2021 2022 2022

Total Debt

Short-Term Debt 85.4 113.9 76.4

Long-Term Debt 97.9 91.1 91.1

Cash and Cash Equivalents (16.8) (39.0) (37.7)

Other short-term investments (32.4) (2.2) (2.2)

Total Net Debt 134.2 163.7 127.5

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 61.0 88.3 124.4

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 17.4 28.8 28.8

Capitalization 212.5 280.8 280.8

LTM As Reported Adjusted EBITDA 46.4 53.6 53.6

Net Debt /LTM Adjusted EBITDA 2.89x 3.06x 2.38x

1. Pro forma numbers contemplate the conversion of 75% of the 2019 convertible notes.

Cash, Cash Equivalents and other short-term investments as of March 31, 2022, totaled $41.3
million, compared to $49.2 million on March 31, 2021. On a sequential basis, cash and equivalents
increased from $39.9 million as of December 31, 2021.

Net Financial Debt, stood at $163.7 million on March 31, 2022, and Total Financial Debt at $205.0
million, increasing from $183.4 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2021 in line with the growth of
the business. Last-twelve months net interest expense and financial commissions grew from